Issuance by the Listed Companies (《上市公司證券發行辦法》) and the Implementation Rules for Non-
public Issuance of Shares by Listed Companies (《上市公司非公開發行股票實施細則》) promulgated by
CSRC, and are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The Directors (excluding the Independent Board Committee whose view will be provided after taking
into consideration of the advice from the Independent Financial Adviser) are of the view that the terms of
the A Shares Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

14

EFFECT OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;
and (ii) immediately after completion of the Proposed A Shares Issue (assuming full subscription and
issuance of a total of 84,400,000 A Shares under the Proposed A Shares Issue):

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after completion of
the Proposed A Shares Issue

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage of

the total
issued Shares

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage of

the total
issued Shares

 (%) (%)

A Shares
Jingcheng Machinery Electricity 182,735,052 43.30 267,135,052 52.75
Parties acting in concert with Jingcheng

Holding 0 0 0 0
Sub-total for Jingcheng Machinery

Electricity and parties acting in
concert with it 182,735,052 43.30 267,135,052 52.75

Ms. Wu Yan, independent non-executive
Director 43,001 0.01 43,001 0.01

Public Shareholders 139,221,947 32.99 139,221,947 27.49

Sub-total 322,000,000 76.30 406,400,000 80.25

H Shares
Jingcheng Machinery Electricity 0 0 0 0
Parties acting in concert with Jingcheng

Holding 0 0 0 0
Sub-total for Jingcheng Machinery

Electricity and parties acting in
concert with it 0 0 0 0

Public Shareholders 100,000,000 23.70 100,000,000 19.75

Sub-total 100,000,000 23.70 100,000,000 19.75

Total 422,000,000 100 506,400,000 100

As shown in the above table, the total shareholding interest held by Jingcheng Machinery Electricity and
parties acting in concert with it in the Company immediately before and after the Proposed A Shares
Issue are approximately 43.30% and approximately 52.75% respectively.

15

FUND RASING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any fund raising exercises during the 12 months immediately preceding
the date of this announcement.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

Jingcheng Machinery Electricity is the controlling shareholder holding approximately 43.30% of the total